

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA :

S2 17 Cr. 548 (PAC)

-v- :

JOSHUA ADAM SCHULTE, :

Defendant. :

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO THE
GOVERNMENT’S MOTIONS IN LIMINE**

Edward S. Zas
Federal Defenders of New York, Inc.
52 Duane Street, 10th Floor
New York, New York 10007
Tel.: (212) 417-8742

Sabrina P. Shroff
233 Broadway
New York, New York 10007
Tel: (646) 763-1490

Counsel for Defendant Joshua Adam Schulte

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

ARGUMENT 1

I. Evidence about Mr. Schulte’s alleged office disputes is not admissible 1

 A. Mr. Schulte’s alleged “feud” with a co-worker is not admissible..... 3

 B. Mr. Schulte’s disputes with his supervisor are not admissible..... 5

 C. The Court should preclude the government from introducing evidence concerning the SanDisk removable thumb drive because it is irrelevant, confusing, and unfairly prejudicial..... 8

 D. The Court should exclude evidence recovered from the ESXi server to redress the government's spoliation of electronically store information 9

II. The government’s general request to introduce a host of MCC evidence against Mr. Schulte for a variety of purposes should be denied 11

 A. The Court should not countenance the government’s hasty dismissal of Mr. Schulte’s due process right to have the jury not know he has been detained pretrial 13

 B. The government should be ordered to provide the defense with the specific documents it seeks to introduce 15

 C. The evidence the government does state it wishes to introduce should be excluded. 19

 1. The government has provided no justification to introduce comments about Anonymous, which must be excluded under Rule 404(b)..... 19

 2. The government cannot just substitute different words for “child pornography” and introduce statements relating to child pornography..... 20

D. MCC evidence may not be used as proof of “identity” or “modus operandi” under Rule 404(b) for the WikiLeaks charges.	21
E. Mr. Schulte’s MCC notebooks and the “malware” article are privileged and therefore inadmissible.	23
F. Due to a conflict, counsel is unable to raise a potentially viable argument that the MCC notebooks should be excluded because Mr. Schulte was provided constitutionally ineffective advice related to them.	24
III. The government’s WikiLeaks expert should be excluded.	27
A. The government has not even attempted to meet the standard of Rule 702.	28
B. Testimony about four past WikiLeaks disclosures would be irrelevant, confusing, and prejudicial.	31
C. The proposed testimony will not provide relevant “context.”	34
D. The public statements by WikiLeaks must be excluded as hearsay.	37
IV. The government should be prohibited from introducing irrelevant and confusing proffer statements about a subway ride.	38
V. The government should be prohibited from introducing videos that attempt to recreate the crime.	40
VI. There is no justification to limit the defense cross-examination of the government’s classification expert.	42
VII. There is no legal authority for the government’s self-serving jury instruction, which should be rejected.	45
VIII. The government may not argue Mr. Schulte has “opened the door” to prior, specific bad acts by making general arguments.	46

CONCLUSION 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Adams v. State</i> , 380 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1980)	26
<i>Am. Nat’l Red Cross v. Vinton Roofing Co</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2009)	23
<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 211 (1974)	38
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 656 A.2d 1133 (D.C. 1995)	25
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991)	9
<i>Christeson v. Roper</i> , 545 U.S. 373 (2015)	25, 26, 27
<i>Clevenger v. CNH Am., LLC</i> , 340 F. App’x 821 (3d Cir. 2009)	40
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	31
<i>Davis v. Alaska</i> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	43
<i>Deck v. Missouri</i> , 544 U.S. 622 (2005)	14
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501 (1976)	13
<i>Evitts v. Lucey</i> , 469 U.S. 387 (1985)	26
<i>Frazier v. Berghuis</i> , 2003 WL 25195212 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 6, 2003)	25
<i>Hill v. Lockhart</i> , 474 U.S. 52 (1985)	24

<i>Holland v. Fla.</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	27
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	3
<i>Humphrey v. Com.</i> , 962 S.W.2d 870 (Ky. 1998)	25
<i>Keats v. State</i> , 115 P.3d 1110 (Wyo. 2005)	25
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012)	24
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	5, 7, 20
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	24
<i>People v. Peters</i> , 66 N.Y.S.3d 238 (N.Y. App. Div. 1st Dep't 2017)	25
<i>People v. Quintero-Amador</i> , 357 P.3d 844	25
<i>Perkins v. State</i> , 487 S.E.2d 365 (Ga. Ct. App. 1997)	26
<i>Szeliga v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 728 F.2d 566 (1st Cir. 1984)	41
<i>United States v. Adlman</i> , 134 F.3d 1194 (2d Cir. 1998)	23
<i>United States v. Beverly</i> , 5 F.3d 633 (2d Cir. 1993)	46
<i>United States v. Carmichael</i> , 216 F.3d 224 (2d Cir. 2000)	24
<i>United States v. Colon</i> , 880 F.2d 650 (2d Cir. 1989)	3, 4, 7

United States v. Deandrade,
600 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2010) 14

United States v. Del Muro,
87 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 1996) 25

United States v. Dupree,
706 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2013) 37

United States v. Elfgeeh,
515 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2008) 46

United States v. Garcia,
936 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1991) 46

United States v. Haynes,
729 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2013) 14

United States v. Marin,
669 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1982) 16

United States v. Nektalov,
325 F. Supp. 2d 367 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) 2

United States v. Nobles,
422 U.S. 225 (1975) 23

United States v. Ortiz,
857 F.2d 900 (2d Cir. 1988) 2, 4, 7

United States v. Payton,
159 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 1998) 44

United States v. Scott,
677 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2012) 3

United States v. Stein,
541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008) 24

United States v. Towne,
870 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1989) 2

United States v. Williams,
585 F.3d 703 (2d Cir. 2009) 4, 7, 13

West v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.,
167 F.3d 776 (2d Cir.1999) 9

Veliz v. Crown Lift Trucks,
714 F. Supp. 49 (E.D.N.Y. 1989) 41

Statues and Other Authorities

18 U.S.C. § 401 1
18 U.S.C. § 641..... 1
18 U.S.C. § 793 1
